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UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555
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JUL® 2 1985
Pocket No. 50-354

Mr. R. L. Hitt], Gerercl Menager
Nuclear Assurance and Regulation
Public Service Electric & Gas Company
P. 0. Box 57C, T22A

Newark, New Jersey 07101

Dear bLir. kattl:

SUBJECT: USE OF ASME CODE CASE N-411 AND ASME SECTION III CODE EDITION ANU
ADDENDA FCR HCPE CREER GENERATING STATION

The staff has conpietec 1ts review of the May 9, 19€5 Public Service Electric
and Gas Company (PSF&F) request for authorization tc use ASIE Code Case

N-411 for application as part of the Hope Creek as-built piping stress
reconciliation effort for piping systems. Aaditionally, PSEaC had requested
authcorization to use selected porticns of the 1981 Winter Addenda to Section
i1 of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vesce! Code for piping stress analysis
and portions of the 1983 Edition of Section III of the Code for pipe support
evaluations at Hope Creek.

Coce Case N-411, "Alternative Damping Values for Seismic Analysis of Pipinc
Section I1I, Division 1, Class 1, ¢ and 3 Cunstruction" is a conditionally
acceptable Code Case and is approved by the staff for specific plart eppli-
cations perdirg revision of Regulatory Guide 1.6i. Utilities wishing to use
this Code Case shell subnit in their request the following information or
cormitments:

(e) Comuit to use the case for piping systems analyzed by response
spectrum methods arc rct those using time-history anaiysis nethods,

(b) Indicete if the case is to be used for new analyses or for
reconciliation work and for support optimization,

(c) Due tc the increased flexibility of the system, commit to check all
system predicted maxinun displacements for adequate cleerince with
adjacert structures, components and equiprnent, and assure that the mountec
equipnent cen withstand the increased mcticr,

(d) When the alternate darping criteria of this Code Case are used, assure
they will be used in their entirety in 2 civer analysis and shall not
be a mixture of Regulatory Cuicde 1.€1 criteria and the alternate
criteria of this Code Case.
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PSE8G has not fully conplied with these commitnents ir your May 9, 1985
request. Upon your coentment to fully comply with the zbcve, the staff will
find the PSESC request to use Cude Case N-411 to be accepteble for use at
the Hope Creck Cenereting Station in the seisnic arelysic of piping systems.
Us: of Code Case N-411 chculc be ducumented in a future Auencrent to the
FSAR,

With respect to the PSE&G request for approvel te use later ASME Code
Editions and Adderci than that of the Code of recora fur hope Creek,
implementetion of @ later Code Edition end Acderce (er portions thereof)
must be in conformerce with NCA-1140 of both the later Loee Ecition and
Addende of Seciion 111, and the Code of record for the facility. It is the
responsibility of PSEZC tc assure that all related provisicns of the Code
are acdherec to, particularly when selecteo perecraphs and tables of a later
Code Edition and Addenda are usea in conjunction with the Coge of record.
NCA-116U(t) requires plant uwners tc determine the acceptability of both the
Lede Edition and Addenda established ir the cesign specification, anc in
later revisions of the desigr cpecification with regulatory autherities such
as the NKC.

With respect te vour May 9, 1985 request for anaiysis of piping systems, the
NPC staff finds the use of NC-3tEc, 1LC-2653, NC-3654, and NC-3655 of Subcection
NC of the Winter 1981 Addenda to the 190U Ecition of Section 111 of the ASME
Code and KD-3652, NC-3653, NL-3CE<, end ND-3655 of Subsection ND of the

Summer 1984 Addenda to the 1983 Edition ot Section III of the ASHE Code
acceptable when the following have been perferrec:

(a) Identify in the FSAP affected piping (i.e. by syster) to which the
later Code requirercrts are to be applied,

(b) Assure thet a1l relatec code requirements have beer met; include in the
FSAR a listing of the relatec requirenents,

(c) Fevice applicable design specificetiuns and required desiyn ducurerte,

Please nute that in the May 9, 15Lb request, the reference to ND-3652
throuch ND-3655 in the Winter 1901 Adderca 1s incorrect. These paragraphs
of Subsection LU were not revisea untii the Surier 1984 Addenda to the Code.

Similarly, with respect to ycur hay 9, 19685 request for pipe suppert evaluations,
the staff finds thet /oticle NF-3000 of Subsection N of the 1983 Edition of
Section III of the ASME Code acceptable oniy wher uted ir its entirety in

place of the selected paragraphs end tables identifiea 11 the PSEEC request

and when the toliowing have been perforned:

(&) lidentify in the FSAR affectec piping supports (i.e. by system ) tc
wkick the later Code requirements ere tu Le oppliea,
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{b) Assuve that all related code requirements have Leen net; include in the FSAK a
Tisting of the related requirercrtsc,

{c] FKevise applicable aesiyn specificatiens end required design docurcris.
Please contact us, shculd you have any questions.

Sincerely,

U/ ol . B

Welter K, butier, Chief
Lwccrsxug Branch No. ¢
Pivision of Licensing

CC: Set NEAL paye
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(b) Assure that all related code requirements have been met; include in the FSAR a
listing of the related requirements,

(¢} Kevise applicable design specifications and required design documents.
Please contact us, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ooriginal sleoed byt

belter k., Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. ¢
Division of Licensing

CC: See next peye
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Fr. P. L. Mitt]
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.

cc:

Gregory Minor

Richard Hubbard

Dale Bridenbeugh

MHS Technice] Associates

1723 Hamilton Averue, Suite K
Ser Jese, Colifornia 951¢h

Troy B, Correr, Jr. Esquire
Conner & Wetterhahn

1747 Fennsyivenia Avenue N.N.
Washingiun, D.C. 2C0CE

Richara Frylirg, Jr., Esquire
Associate Gerera) Sclicitor

Public Service Flectric & Gas Company
P. 0. Box 570 T5L

lwwerk, New Jersey 07101

Resident Inspector

U.5:.K.E.C.

P. 0. box ¢s1

Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Richerd F. Engel

Deputy Attorney General

Division of Law

Environieniel Frotection Section
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
Ch-112P

Trenton, New Jersey Obtct

I'v. Robert J. Touhey,

Acting Director

DNREC - Division of
Environmental Contrcl

89 Kings Kiglmay

F. 0. Eux 1401

Lover, Delaware 19903

Mr. R, S, Salvesen

General Manager-lope Cruch Lperation
Public Service Electric ¢ Ces Co.
P.C. Cox A

Fencocks Bridge, New Jersey 0802

Hope Creek Generating Stetion

Susan C. Rewis

Divicicn ¢f Public Interest Aavucacy
hew versey State Deparimert cf

the Public Advocate

Fichard J. Hughes Justice Cunpies
Ch=-E50

Trerton, New Jersey 08625

Uffice of Legai Cuunsel

Ceparwment of Natural Resources
and Environmertzl Contro)

€¢ Kines Highway

P.C. Box 14u1

Lover, Leleware 19903

Mr. K. W. Burrewes, Project Engineer
Bechtel Power Corporeciun

50 Bea'e Street

P. C. box 3965

San Frercisco, California 94119

lie vo k. Ashley

Serior Licensing Engineer

¢/0 Fublic Service Electric & Gie Ce.
bethesda Office Center, Suit 550
4520 East-Mest Highway

Bethesda, Marylarc ¢Ubis

fwe Ao Ee Graraine

Manacer - Quality Assurance E&C
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
P. C. Box A

Hencocks Bridge, New Jerse, (llot

Mr. Anihony J. Pietrufitta
General Manager

Power Production Engineering
Atlantic Electric

1199 Black Horse Fike
Pleasantville, New Jersey 023

fegional PAdministrator, Region I

U. 5. huclear Regulatory Conrission
631 Parx Avenue

King of Prussia, Pennsylveria 1040C



